TB8: Annual General Mandate 2020
On 25 Mar 2019, VVMI- Manufacturing and materials equipment trading Joint Stock Company announced Annual General Mandate 2020 as follows:
Article 1: Approve operating result of 2019 as follows:
	No
	Target
	Unit
	Annual General Mandate
	Realization
	 (%) compared to General Mandate 

	I
	Main products
	
	
	
	

	1
	Sales of KPK bags 
	Bag
	15,000,000
	13,421,748
	89

	2
	Sales of  steel mesh for furnace roof
	M2
	1,600,000
	1,548,170
	97

	4
	Production of cold drawn steel
	Ton
	2,800
	2,758
	99

	II
	Total revenue:
	VND million
	25,029
	238,352
	95

	1
	Revenue from production
	VND million
	172,929
	170,717
	99

	2
	Revenue from business and services
	VND million
	77,500
	67,635
	85

	III
	Basic construction investment
	VND million
	5,480
	1,700
	31

	IV
	Depreciation of fixed assets
	VND million
	1,466
	1,182
	78

	V
	Payables to Stage Budget
	VND million
	3,750
	4,417
	118

	VI
	Employee and income
	
	
	
	

	1
	Average number of employees per year
	Person
	175
	154
	88

	2
	Average income
	VND/person/month
	7,100
	8,475,530
	119

	VII
	Profit before tax 
	VND million
	2,500
	2,552
	102

	VIII
	Dividend payment/ contributed capital (VND 12.5 billion)
	%
	10
	10
	100


Article 2: Approve operating plan for term of 2015 - 2020 as follows:

	No
	Main indicator
	Unit
	2015
	2016
	2017
	2018
	2019

	
	
	
	GM
	Realization
	GM
	Realization
	GM
	Realization
	GM
	Realization
	GM
	Realization

	I
	Main products
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	1
	Production and consumption of KPK cement bags 
	Million bags
	13
	15.4
	15
	17.6
	15
	16.4
	15
	16.6
	15
	13.4

	2
	Production and consumption of  steel meshed for furnace roof
	Million m2
	2.2
	2.16
	2.2
	1.99
	2
	1.79
	1.8
	1.5
	1.6
	1.55

	3
	Production of steel scissors 
	Ton
	5,000
	4,180
	4,600
	3,646
	4,600
	3,420
	4,000,
	2,626
	2,800
	2,758

	4
	Production and consumption of pit accessories 
	Thousand sets
	500     
	394
	500
	632
	500
	647
	500
	513
	500
	589

	II
	Total revenue:
	VND billion
	400      
	409
	356
	347
	341
	316
	278
	238
	250
	238

	1
	Revenue from production
	VND billion
	199      
	192
	191
	171
	172
	165
	165
	169
	173
	171

	2
	Revenue from business and services
	VND billion
	201   
	217
	165
	175
	168
	150
	113
	69
	77
	67

	III
	Basic construction investment
	VND billion
	3.95  
	1.28
	8.95
	727
	4.2
	
	1.2
	
	5.48
	1.7

	IV
	Employee and income
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	1
	Average number of employees per year
	Person
	290      
	260
	280
	251
	240
	212
	197
	658
	175
	154

	2
	Average salary per employee/ month
	VND Million
	6.2  
	7.0
	6.3
	7.0 
	6.6
	6.67
	6.7 5
	6.46
	7.1
	8.4

	V
	Profit before tax 
	VND billion
	3.5    
	4.87
	3.5  
	4.63
	3.8
	3.9
	3.0
	1.85
	2.5
	2.55

	VI
	Dividend payment/ contributed capital (VND 12.5 billion)
	%/ year
	15
	15
	15
	15
	12
	12
	12
	7
	10
	10


Article 3: Approve Financial Statement 2019 with contents as follows:

	No
	TARGET
	AMOUNT (VND)
	NOTE

	1
	2
	3
	4

	I
	INCOME STATEMENT
	
	

	1
	Sales of merchandise and services
	238,352,387,701
	

	2
	Total profit before tax
	2,552,703,976
	

	2
	Corporate income tax
	675,412,957
	

	4
	Profit after tax
	1,877,291,019
	

	II
	PAYABLES TO STATE BUDEGET
	
	

	1
	Total payable tax
	4,691,803,739
	

	2
	Total paid tax
	4,417,951,320
	

	3
	Remaining payable tax 
	1,091,289,309
	

	III
	ASSETS AND CAPITAL RESOURCES
	
	

	A
	Short-term assets
	45,314,073,420
	

	1
	Cash and equivalents
	1,824,097,648
	

	2
	Short-term financial investment
	
	

	3
	Short-term receivables
	32,887,229,884
	

	4
	Inventory
	10,502,167,706
	

	5
	Other short-term assets
	
	

	B
	LONG-TERM ASSETS
	3,128,033,533
	

	1
	Long-term receivables
	
	

	2
	Fixed assets
	3,129,785,221
	

	3
	Long-term unfinished property
	-5,454,546
	

	4
	Long-term financial investment
	
	

	5
	Other long-term assets
	3,702,858
	

	
	TOTAL ASSETS (250 = 100 + 200)
	48,442,106,953
	

	*
	CAPITAL RESOURCES
	
	

	A
	PAYABLES
	29,880,450,166
	

	1
	Short-term payables
	29,870,904,699
	

	2
	Long-term payables
	9,545,467
	

	B
	OWNERS’ EQUITY
	18,561,656,787
	

	1
	Investment capital of owners
	12,500,000,000
	

	2
	Other capital of owners
	1,705,902,909
	

	3
	Investment and Development Fund
	2,478,462,859
	

	4
	Undistributed profit after tax
	1,877,291,019
	

	C
	TOTAL EXPENSES AND OTHER FUNDS
	
	

	
	TOTAL RÉOURCES
	48,442,106,953
	


Article 4: Approve Profit distribution of 2019 and dividend payment 
	Target
	Unit: VND

	Profit before tax
	2,552,703,976

	Income tax payment
	675,412,957

	Profit after tax
	1,877,291,019

	Profit distribution
	

	- Dividend payment
	1,250,000,000

	- Extract to create funds
	627,291,019

	- Investment and Development Fund
	0

	- Bonus Fund
	217,090,808

	- Welfare Fund
	325,636,211

	- Bonus Fund for managers
	84,564,000


Article 5: Approve operating plan for 2020 with targets as follows:

	No
	Target
	Unit
	Annual General Mandate

	I
	Main products
	
	

	1
	Production and consumption of KPK cement bags 
	Bag
	15,000,000

	2
	Production and consumption of  steel meshed for furnace roof
	M2
	1,500,000

	3
	Production of steel scissors
	Ton
	2,800

	5
	Production and consumption of pit accessories 
	Set
	500,000

	II
	Total revenue:
	VND million
	245,947

	1
	Revenue from production
	VND million
	170,947

	2
	Revenue from business and services
	VND million
	75,000

	III
	Basic construction investment
	VND million
	10,567

	1
	Showrooms
	VND million
	3,567

	2
	Bag production line
	VND million
	7,000

	IV
	Depreciation of fixed assets
	VND million
	1,658

	V
	Payables to Stage Budget
	VND million
	4,762

	VI
	Employee and income
	
	

	1
	Average number of employees per year
	Person
	168

	2
	Average salary per employee
	VND/month
	7,200,000

	VII
	Profit before tax 
	VND million
	2,250

	VIII
	Dividend payment/ contributed capital (VND 12.5 billion)
	%/ year
	10


Article 6: Approve the plan of monthly remuneration for members of the Board of Directors and the Supervisory Board in 2020; the level of monthly salary payment to the Head of Supervisory Board in 2020:

a. Plan of monthly remuneration for members of the Board of Directors and the Supervisory Board: 
- Chairman of Board of Directors: VND 4,320,000
- Member of Board of Directors: VND 3,780,000
- Member of Supervisory Board: VND 3,420,000
- In the course of implementation, if the state policy is changed, the Company will change according to the guiding documents 
b. The monthly salary payment level for the Head of the Supervisory Board: 
- The monthly salary payment rate for the Head of the Supervisory Board in 2020 is equivalent to the salary of the Deputy Director of the Company

- In the course of implementation, if the state policy is changed, the Company will change according to the guiding documents accordingly
Article 7: Approve the authorization letter for the Board of Directors to select an Independent Auditing Company to audit the Financial Statements of VVMI- Manufacturing and materials equipment trading Joint stock Company in 2020

The General Meeting of Shareholders agreed to the Board of Directors selecting an independent auditor to audit the Company's financial statements of 2020

Article 8: Approve the authorization letter for the Board of Directors to approve the goods supply contracts with the related Person: 
The General Meeting of Shareholders approved the Statement on authorizing the Board of Directors to approve the goods supply contracts with the Related Person with the contract value of transactions > 35% of the total value of the Company's assets recorded in the latest financial statement 

Article 9: Approving the dismissal of members of the Board of Directors, members of the Supervisory Board for the term of 2015 - 2020, from March 19, 2020

- Dismissing the following Members of the Board of Directors of the Company:

1. Mr. Do Huy Hung 
2. Mr. Pham Duc Khiem 
3. Mr. Ngo Minh Vinh 
- Dismissal of following Members of the Supervisory Board of the Company:

1. Ms. Nguyen Thi Hong Nhung 
2. Ms. Tran Thu Huong 
3. Mr. Te Toan Thang
Article 10: Approve the results of the election of members of the Board of Directors, members of the Supervisory Board of VVMI- Manufacturing and materials equipment trading Joint Stock Company for the 2020 term at the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders 2020

1.  Mr. Do Huy Hung - Member of the Board of Directors 
2.  Mr. Pham Duc Khiem - Member of Board of Directors 
3.  Mr. Ngo Minh Vinh - Member of the Board of Directors 
4.  Ms. Nguyen Thi Hong Nhung – Member of Supervisory Board 

5.  Ms. Tran Thu Huong - Member of Supervisory Board

6.  Mr. To Toan Thang - Member of Supervisory Board

Article 11: Approve the results of electing the Chairman of the Board of Directors, Head of the Supervisory Board for the term 2020 - 2025 at the annual general meeting of shareholders in 2020
1. Mr. Do Huy Hung - Chairman of the Board of Directors
2.  Ms. Nguyen Thi Hong Nhung - Head of the Supervisory Board 
Article 12: Organization of implementation 
1. Assign the Board of Directors and the Director of the Company to develop specific measures to direct the management to comprehensively complete the business and production plan in 2020 approved by the General Meeting of Shareholders

2. Assign the Board of Directors to issue decisions on approving the 2019 Financial Statement, set aside funds and pay 2019 dividend to shareholders according to the figures stated in this Resolution

3. Assign the Board of Directors on behalf of the General Meeting of Shareholders to organize the implementation of this Resolution, and the Board of Directors is responsible for disclosing information to the Hanoi Stock Exchange, the State Securities Commission and announcing to each shareholder within 15 days from the date of the General Meeting of Shareholders to know and implement it

The General Mandate  2020 of VVMI- Manufacturing and materials equipment trading Joint stock company was passed before the General Meeting of Shareholders  and approved by the whole General Meeting of Shareholders 
